

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

ORDINANCE NO. 20-01

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING DECEMBER 2-8 OF EVERY YEAR AS URBAN POOR SOLIDARITY WEEK IN THE CITY OF BAGO.

- **WHEREAS,** Presidential Proclamation No. 367 dated January 30, 1989 was signed by then President Corazon C. Aquino declaring December 2-8 of every year as Urban Poor Solidarity Week,
- **WHEREAS,** among the reasons cited for the signing of the said Proclamation is to promote greater understanding of the issues and problems on urbanization, urban poverty, squatting and other related concerns;
- **WHEREAS,** also stated as reason is to foster unity, dialogue and cooperation among government agencies, non-government agencies and the urban poor communities in specific programs and projects for the alleviation of urban poverty;
- **WHEREAS,** in support of the said declaration and recognizing the importance of the issues confronting our urban poor constituents;
- **NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bago in session assembled that:

ARTICLE 1

- **SECTION 1.** This Ordinance shall be known and cited as the "URBAN POOR SOLIDARITY WEEK" Ordinance.
- **SECTION 2.** The Urban Poor Affairs and Housing Office of the Office of the City Mayor as the lead agency shall coordinate with the office of the Presidential Commission for the Urban Poor (PCUP) and Federation of Bago City Associations of Basic Sectors (FEBCABS) and other government and nongovernment agencies concerned for the implementation of appropriate activities for the week long observance of the "Urban Poor Solidarity Week" in the City of Bago.
- **SECTION 3.** To carry out the purpose of this ordinance, a project proposal incorporating the budgetary requirement for the celebration shall be submitted to and approved by the City Mayor effective Budgetary Year 2020 and every year thereafter.
- **SECTION 4.** Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and publication in a local circulation as required by law.

Enacted, January 15, 2020.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance which was duly enacted by the 19th Sangguniang Panlungsod during its regular session held on January 15, 2020.

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

Approved	2020.

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Mayor